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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NOS. 9667 and 9669 
ORDER NO. R-8959 

APPLICATION OF MIDLAND PHOENIX 
CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX 
GAS WELL LOCATION AND COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

APPLICATION OF ENRON OIL AND GAS 
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION AND 
NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on May 10, 1989, and on May 
24, 1989, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E . Stogner. 

NOW, on this 17th day of July, 1989, the Division Director, having 
considered the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, 
and being fully advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division 
has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) The applicant in Case 9667, Midland Phoenix Corporation, seeks an 
order pooling all mineral interests in the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas 
Pool and the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool underlying the E/2 
of Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, 
to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for both pools. Said 
unit is proposed to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox gas well 
location 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit O) of 
said Section 34. 
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(3) The applicant in Case 9669, Enron Oil & Gas Company, seeks an order 
pooling all mineral interests in the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool 
underlying the S/2 of Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit 
for said pool. The applicant in this matter further seeks an order pooling all 
mineral interests in the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool underlying 
the SE/4 of said Section 34 forming a non-standard 160-acre gas spacing and 
proration unit for said pool. Both aforementioned units are to be dedicated to a 
single well to be drilled at a location which is standard for the Morrow zone and 
unorthodox for the Atoka zone, 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the 
East line (Unit O) of said Section 34. 

(4) Each applicant, Midland Phoenix Corporation and Enron Oil and Gas 
Company, seeks to be named the operator of the unit each seeks to have pooled. 
Also each applicant has the right to drill and both propose to drill a well upon 
their respective units, as described above, to a depth sufficient to test the Atoka 
and Morrow formations. 

(5) Case Nos. 9667 and 9669 were consolidated for purpose of hearing and 
should be consolidated for purpose of issuing an order inasmuch as the cases 
involve certain common acreage and the granting of one application would 
necessarily require the concomitant denial of the other. 

(6) During the proceedings. Midland Phoenix Corporation requested that 
its portion of the application requesting an unorthodox gas well location be 
dismissed inasmuch as they are now proposing to drill at a standard gas well 
location 1980 feet from the South and East lines (Unit J) of said Section 34. 

(7) There are interest owners in both proposed proration units who have 
not agreed to pool their interests. 

(8) Both Robert E . Landreth and Leon Jeffecoat, Trustee, working 
interest owners underlying the spacing units in each of the cases, appeared 
through their attorney, at the consolidated hearing of the two applications, but 
stated no position. 

(9) The geological evidence presented at the hearing by both applicants 
was in conflict as to whether the NE/4 of said Section 34 was potentially productive 
of hydrocarbons in both the Atoka and Morrow formations. 
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(10) The geological evidence presented by the Midland Phoenix Corporation 
indicates that a gas well drilled at a standard location 1980 feet from the South and 
East lines of said Section 34 and dedicated to a standard 320-acre gas spacing and 
proration unit comprised of the E/2 of said Section 34 could have a reasonable 
probability of encountering hydrocarbon production from certain intervals within 
the Atoka and Morrow formations. 

(11) Enron Oil and Gas Company presently owns and operates the Pitchfork 
34 Federal Com Well No. 1 located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from 
the West line (Unit L) of said Section 34 which has produced from the Pitchfork 
Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool since September 1983 and has dedicated to it the W/2 of said 
Section 34. 

(12) Approval of the Enron application would dedicate the SE/4 of said 
Section 34 in the Atoka zone whereby the entire section would have two wells with 
only 480 acres participating in the Atoka zone, whereas the Midland Phoenix 
application would fully develop the section for the Atoka. 

(13) Exclusion of the NE/4 of said Section 34 from participation in the 
production from the E/2 of said Section 34 would depart from standard 320-acre 
configuration of proration and spacing units in the area, would violate the 
correlative rights of mineral interest owners in said NE/4, would result in economic 
waste because it would not be economical to drill a well for a non-standard spacing 
and proration unit comprised of the NE/4 of said Section 34, and would result in 
underground waste in that hydrocarbons underlying the NE/4 of said Section 34 
may not be recovered. 

(14) The application of Enron Oil and Gas Company is not in the best 
interests of the prevention of waste or the protection of correlative rights and will 
impair orderly development of the hydrocarbon reserves underlying the E/2 of said 
Section 34 in the Atoka and Morrow formations. 

(15) The application of Enron Oil and Gas Company in Case No. 9669 should 
therefore be denied. 

(16) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative 
rights, to prevent waste and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit 
the opportunity to recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and 
fair share of the gas in said pools, the application of Midland Phoenix Corporation 
in Case No. 9667 should be approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever 
they may be, in the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool and the 
Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool underlying the E/2 of Section 34, 
Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said unit 
should be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard gas well location 1980 feet 
from the South and East Lines (Unit J) of said Section 34. 
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(17) Midland Phoenix Corporation should be designated the operator of the 
subject well and unit as described above. 

(18) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded the 
opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of 
paying his share of reasonable well costs out of production. 

(19) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does not pay his 
share of estimated well costs should have withheld frora production his share of 
reasonable well costs plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge 
for the risk involved in the drilling of the well. 

(20) Any non-consenting interest owner should be afforded the opportunity 
to object to the actual well costs but actual well costs should be adopted as the 
reasonable well costs in the absence of such objection. 

(21) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting 
working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the 
operator any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and 
should receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs exceed 
reasonable well costs. 

(22) $5500.00 per month while drilling and $550.00 per month while 
producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed 
rates); the operator should be authorized to withhold from production the 
proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-
consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should be 
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual 
expenditures required for operating the subject well, not in excess of what are 
reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest. 

(23) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not 
disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow to be paid to the true owner 
thereof upon demand and proof of ownership. 

(24) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to commence 
drilling of the well to which said unit is dedicated on or before October 1, 1989 the 
order pooling said unit should become null and void and of no further effect 
whatsoever. 

(25) Should all the parties to this force-pooling reach voluntary agreement 
subsequent to entry of this order, this order should thereafter be of no further 
effect. 
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(26) The operator of the well and unit should notify the Director of the 
Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to 
the force-pooling provisions of this order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The application of Enron Oil and Gas Company in Case No. 9669 for 
an order pooling all mineral interests in the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch Morrow 
Gas Pool underlying the S/2 of Section 34, Township 24 south, Range 34 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and 
proration unit for said pool and the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool 
underlying the SE/4 of said Section 34, forming a non-standard 160-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit for said pool, both aforementioned units to be dedicated 
to a single well to be drilled at a location which is standard for the proposed 
Morrow unit and unorthodox for the proposed Atoka unit, 660 feet from the South 
line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit O) of said Section 34, is hereby denied. 

(2) All mineral interests, whatever they may be, in the Undesignated 
Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool and the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas 
Pool underlying the E/2 of Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled to form a standard 320-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit for both pools, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled 
at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the South and East lines (Unit 3) of 
said Section 34. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall commence the 
drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of October, 1989, and shall thereafter 
continue the drilling of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test 
the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool and the Undesignated Pitchfork 
Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said operator does not commence 
the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of October, 1989, Ordering 
Paragraph No. (2) of this order shall be null and void and of no effect 
whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time extension from the Division for 
good cause shown. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled to completion, 
or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement thereof, said operator shall 
appear before the Division Director and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. 
(2) of this order should not be rescinded. 

(3) Midland Phoenix Corporation is hereby designated the operator of the 
subject well and unit. 
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(4) After the effective date of this order and within 90 days prior to 
commencing said well, the operator shall furnish the Division and each known 
working interest owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well 
costs. 

(5) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is 
furnished to him, any non-consenting working interest owner shall have the right 
to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share 
of reasonable well costs out of production, and any such owner who pays his share 
of estimated well costs as provided above shall remain liable for operating costs but 
shall not be liable for risk charges. 

(6) The operator shall furnish the Division and each known working 
interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs within 90 days following 
completion of the well; if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the 
Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt of said 
schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided 
however, if there is an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the 
Division will determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing. 

(7) Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs, any 
non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs 
in advance as provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the 
amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive 
from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs exceed 
reasonable well costs. 

(8) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and 
charges from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs 
attributable to each non-consenting working 
interest owner who has not paid his share of 
estimated well costs within 30 days from the 
date the schedule of estimated well costs is 
furnished to him; and 

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the 
drilling of the well, 200 percent of the pro 
rata share of reasonable well costs 
attributable to each non-consenting working 
interest owner who has not paid his share of 
estimated well costs within 30 days from the 
date the schedule of estimated well costs is 
furnished to him. 
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(9) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges withheld from 
production to the parties who advanced the well costs. 

(10) $5500.00 per month while drilling and $550.00 per month while 
producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed 
rates); the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the 
proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-
consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator is hereby 
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual 
expenditures required for operating such well, not in excess of what are 
reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest. 

(11) Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered a seven-eighths 
(7/8) working interest and one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of 
allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order. 

(12) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shall 
be withheld only from the working interest's share of production, and no costs or 
charges shall be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests. 

(13) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not 
disbursed for any reason shall be placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, 
to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the 
operator shall notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent 
within 30 days from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent. 

(14) Should all the parties to this force-pooling reach voluntary agreement 
subsequent to entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further 
effect. 

(15) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director of the 
Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to 
the force-pooling provisions of this order. 

(16) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further 
orders as the Division may deem necessary. 
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CASE 9639: (Continued from April 26, 1989, Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Meridian Oil, Inc. for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, i.i the 
above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling a l l mineral interests in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Peel 
underlying the E/2 (equivalent) of Section 23, Township 31 North, Range 10 West, forming a standard 313.78-
acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool, to be dedicated to i t s Atlantic "D" Com Well No. 205 to 
be drilled at a standard coal gas well location in the NW/4 of said Section 23. Also to be considered w i l l 
be the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual 
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge 
for risk involved in d r i l l i n g said well. Said location is approximately 9 miles northeast of Aztec, New 
Mexico. 

CASE 9641: (Continued from April 26, 1989, Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Meridian Oil, Inc. for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the 
above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling a l l mineral interests in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool 
underlying the W/2 (equivalent) of Section 23, Township 31 North, Range 10 West, forming a standard 315.75-
acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool, to be dedicated to its Atlantic "B" Com Well No. 205 to 
be drilled at a standard coal gas well location in the SWA of said Section 23. Also to be considered will 
be the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual 
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator- of the well and a charge 
for risk involved in d r i l l i n g said well. Said location is approximately 9 miles northeast of Aztec, New 
Mexico. 

CASE 9666: Application of B i l l Fenn, Inc. for an unorthodox gas well location and dual completion, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dually complete a well in the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and the Undesignated Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool at an unorthodox gas 
well location 825 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the East line (Unit B) of Section 7, Township 
22 South, Range 24 East, a l l of said Irregular Section 7 to be dedicated to the well forming a 617.68-acre 
gas spacing and proration unit for both pools. Said well location is approximately 4.5 miles south-
southeast of the Marathon Oil Company Indian Basin Gas Plant. 

- : i>e,A)C()z) 
. CASE 9667: Application of Midland Phoenix Corporation for unorthodox gas well location and compulsory pooling, Lea 

~~ County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in 
the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool and the Undesignated PitchFork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool 
underlying the E/2 of Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing 
and proration unit for both pools, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox gas well 
location 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit O) of said Section 34. Also 
to be considered will be the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing said well and the allocation of the cost 
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator 
of the well and a charge for risk involved in d r i l l i n g said well. Said unit is located approximately 3 
miles west-southwest of the Junction of Old State Highway No. 128 and County Road No. 2. . 

CASE 9645: (Readvertised) A>^GQ fu_rSu(X*,-t- /o -f 4 c /> ^ i S t c S c ~P /vu/e / 

Application of BP Exploration, Inc., for compulsory pooling and directional d r i l l i n g , Lea County, New 
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling a l l mineral interests from the surface 
to the top of the Atoka formation underlying the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 38 East, 
forming a standard 40-acre o i l spacing and proration unit for any and a l l formations and/or pools within 
said vertical extent developed on 40-acre spacing (which presently includes but is not necessarily limited 
to the Undesignated Hobbs Channel-Bone Spring Pool, Undesignated Hobbs Channel-San Andres Pool, and the 
Undesignated Hobbs Channel-Wolfcamp Pool). Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be directionally 
drilled from a surface location 1138 feet from the South line and 1633 feet from the West line of said 
Section 30 to a point within 100 feet of a standard bottomhole o i l well location 660 feet from the South 
line and 1817 feet from the West line of said Section 30. Also to be considered will be the cost of 
d r i l l i n g and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs 
and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved 
in d r i l l i n g said well. Said location is approximately 1.5 miles east of Humble City, New Mexico. 

CASE 9668: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox o i l well location 990 feet from the 
North line and 1500 feet from the West line (Unit C) of Section 12, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, 
Undesignated Shipp-Strawn Pool, the N/2 NW/4 of said Section 12 to be dedicated to the well forming a 
standard 80-acre o i l spacing and proration unit. Said location is approximately 4 miles north of Humble 
City, New Mexico. 

CASE 9669: Application of Enron Oil & Gas Company for compulsory pooling, unorthodox gas well location, and non­
standard gas proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order-
pooling a l l mineral interests in the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool underlying the S/2 of 
Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for 
said pool. Applicant further seeks an order pooling a l l mineral interests in the Undesignated Pitchfork 
Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool underlying the SE/4 of said Section 34, forming a non-standard 160-acre gas spacing and 
proration unit for said pool. Both aforementioned units are to be dedicated to a single well to be drilled 
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Dockets Nos. 16-89 and 17-89 are tentatively set for May 24 and June 7. 1989. Applications for hearing must be f i l e d at 
least 22 days In advance of hearing date. 

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 10, 1989 

8:15 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM, 
STATE LAM) OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

The following cases will be heard before Michael E. Stogner, Examiner, or David R. Catanach, or Victor T. Lyon, 
Alternate Examiners: 

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for June, 1989, from fourteen prorated gas pools in 
Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico. 

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for June, 1989, from four prorated gas pools in San 
Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico. 

CASE 9653: (Readvertised) 

Application of Vates Petroleum Corporation for a unit agreement, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in 
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the Middle Creek State Unit Area comprising 15,680.73 acres, more 
or less, of State and Fee lands in a portion of Townships 8 and 9 South, Range 23 East. Said unit is 
located approximately 13 miles north-northwest of Roswell, New Mexico. 

CASE 9654: (Readvertised) (This case w i l l be dismissed.) 

Application of Vates Petroleum Corporation for a unit agreement, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, 
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the North Todd Unit Area comprising 960 acres, more or less, of 

. State and Federal lands in the E/2 of Section 17 and al l of Section 16, Township 7 South, Range 35 East. 
Said unit is located approximately 5 miles north-northwest of Milnesand, New Mexico. 

CASE 9282:., (Continued & Readvertised) (This Case w i l l be dismissed.) 

Application of Mobil Producing Texas and New Mexico Inc. for the expansion of the West Lindrith Gallup-
Dakota Oil Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the expansion 
of the West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool to include a l l of Sections 6, 7, 8, and 9, Township 24 North, 
Range 2 West. Said area is approximately one-half mile north of Lindrith, New Mexico. 

CASE 9663: Application of The Petroleum Corporation of Delaware for downhole commingling, the amendment of Division 
Order No. R-7269, and the amendment of Division Administrative Order NSP-1290, Eddy County, New Mexico. 
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, and as operator of the Superior Federal Well No. 6 located 660 feet 
from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line (Unit N) of Section 6, Township 20 South, Range 29 
East, seeks to downhole commingle production from the Undesignated East Burton Flat-Atoka Gas Pool and the 
East Burton Flat-Morrow Gas Pool. Applicant also seeks to permit such commingled production to be produced 
through tubing and the production of gas from the East Burton Flat-Strawn Gas Pool through the casing-tubing 
annulus of said well and that Division Order No. R-7269 be amended accordingly. Applicant further seeks to 
amend Division Administrative Order NSP-1290, dated April 28, 1982; which authorized a 299.84-acre, more or 
less, gas spacing and proration unit for the East Burton Flat-Strawn Gas Pool comprising Lots 6 and 7, the 
E/2 SW/4, and the SE/4 of said Section 6 for said well; to include both the Undesignated East Burton Flat-
Atoka Gas Pool and the East Burton Flat-Morrow Gas Pool. Applicant also requests that any such order issued 
in this case be made effective retroactively to May 1987. Said well is located approximately 7.5 miles 
northwest of the junction of New Mexico Highway No. 31 North and U.S. Highway 62/180. 

CASE 9664: Application of Bass Enterprises Production Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling a l l mineral interests from the surface to the 
base of the Queen formation or to a depth of 4,600 feet, whichever is deeper, underlying the NW/4 SE/4 of 
Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, forming a standard statewide 40-acre spacing and proration 
unit, said unit to be dedicated to i t s Reeves 21 State Well No. 2 to be drilled at a standard o i l well 
location 1980 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of said Section 21. Also 
to be considered w i l l be the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing said well and the allocation of the cost 
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator 
of the well and a charge for risk involved in d r i l l i n g said well. Said well location is approximately one 
quarter mile-west of Milepost No. 3 on Old State Highway-8.-

CASE 9665: Application of Bass- Enterprises Production Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling a l l mineral interests from the surface to the 
base of the Undesignated Reeves-Queen Pool or to a depth of 4,600 feet, whichever is deeper, underlying the 
NE/4 SE/4 of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, forming a standard statewide 40-acre o i l spacing 
and proration unit, said unit to be dedicated to i t s Reeves 21 State Well No. 3 to be drilled at a standard 
oil well location 1980 feet from the South line and 780 feet from the East line (Unit I) of said Section 21. 
Also to be considered w i l l be the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing said well and the allocation of the cost 
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator 
of the well and a charge for risk involved in d r i l l i n g said well. Said well location is approximately 100 
feet east of Milepost No. 3 on Old State Highway No. 8. 
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at a location which i s standard for the Morrow zone and unorthodox for the Atoka zone, 660 feet from the 
South line and 1980 feet from the East l i n e (Unit 0) of said Section 34. Also to be considered w i l l be the 
cost of d r i l l i n g and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating 
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for r i s k 
involved in d r i l l i n g said well. Said well location i s approximately 3 miles west-southwest of the junction 
of Old State Highway No. 128 and County Road No. 2. 

CASE 9670: Application of Stevens Operating Corporation t o amend Division Order No. R-8917, directional d r i l l i n g and 
an unorthodox o i l well location, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks to 
amend Division Order No. R-8917 to allow for the re-entry of the currently plugged and abandoned Philtex 
Honolulu Federal Well No. 1 located 1980 feet from the South and West lines (Unit K) of Section 9, Township 
14 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, North King Camp-Devonian Pool, in l i e u of d r i l l i n g a new well at the 
unorthodox location approved by said order. Applicant further seeks approval to d i r e c t i o n a l l y d r i l l said 
Philtex Honolulu Federal Well No. 1 to a depth of approximately 9894 feet, and t o bottom said well at an 
unorthodox bottomhole location within 500 feet west of a point 1980 feet from the South l i n e and 2475 feet 
from the West li n e of said Section 9. A 160-acre non-standard proration unit consisting of the E/2 W/2 of 
said Section 9 (Approved By Order No. R-8917) i s to be dedicated to the above described well. Said location 
is approximate1y 17 miles east of Hagerman, New Mexico. 

CASE 9671: Application of Benson-Montin-Greer D r i l l i n g Corporation t o amend Division Order No. R-8344, Rio Arriba 
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an amendment to Order No. R-8344, which 
order s t a t u t o r i l y unitized, for the purpose of continued pressure maintenance operations, a l l mineral 
interests in the West Puerto Chiquito-Mancos Oil Pool underlying the Canada Ojitos Unit Area, which 
encompasses 69,567.235 acres, more or less, of lands located in a l l or portions of Townships 24, 25, 3nd 26 
North, Ranges 1 East and 1 West, to include an additional 320 acres comprising the E/2 of Section 12, 
Township 25 North, Range 2 West, Gavilan-Mancos Oil Pool. Among the matters to be considered at the hearing 
w i l l be th» necessity of expansion of unit operations; the determination of a f a i r , reasonable and equitable 
allocation of production and costs of production to each of the various tracts i n the expanded unit area; 
the determination of credits and charges to be made among the various owners in the expanded unit area for 
th e i r investment in wells and equipment; and such other matters as may be necessary and appropriate for 
carrying on e f f i c i e n t unit operations. Said expansion area is located approximately 16 miles north by west 
of Regina, New Mexico. 

Docket 15-89 
DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING - THURSDAY - MAY 18, 1989 

9:00 A.M. - MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

CASE 9672: Application of the Oil Conservation Division to consider amendments to Division Rules 8, 312, 313, and 711 
to require appropriate measures be taken to prevent loss of migratory waterfowl resulting from contact with 
o i l y waste i n o i l f i e l d operations. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

ORDER NO. R-

APPLICATION OF MIDLAND PHOENIX 
CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX 
GAS WELL LOCATION AND COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW NEXICO 

APPLICATION OF ENRON OIL AND GAS 
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION AND 
NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

at 
This cause came on f o r hearing a t 8:15 a.m. on 

Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. 
Jvnt 

J May 10, 1989, 
Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s day of < 1989, the Di v i sion Di r e c t o r , 

thereof. 

considtgr'»d the testimony, the record and the recommendations 
Examiner,^and being f u l l y advised i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT; 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, 
the Division has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s Causa and the subject Matter 

(2) The appl i cant*f Midland — -,-r- • Phoenix Corporation, seeks an 
order pooling all mineral interests in the Undesignated Pitchfork 
Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool and the Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow 
Gas Pool underlying the E/2 of Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 
34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexi co. Se * ?20-a,re 9*t 

* „ f c /*^/i , iV'*/ *^,^> s+ st-*//* a its S/tS 

-erftjj-Xajfc- WM 1 1- at an unorthodox gas well location 660 
South line and 1980 feet from the East line 
Section 34, fmmmmmm l s t • •ee^eW>aO-^e. 

i M 1 and—pi upii>!»<iv Lu 
feet 

(Unit 0) 
<"§ sue ) 

from the 
of said 

M ei eelan 

(2) The appHcantf Enron Oil %/Gas Corporation, seeks an 
order pooling a l l mineral interests^Gndesignated P i t c h f o r k Ranch-
Morrow Gas Pool underlying the S/2 of Section 34, Township 24 

South, IJange—3Ji—Ea_st, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, forming a 
sta ndaro 32 0-acre gassp~ac"tTTg--&Ad p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r said pool 

i*^-$>The a p p l i c a n t a***''seeks an order pooling a l l mineral 
i n t e r e s t s i n the Undesignated P i t c h f o r k Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool 

underlying the SE/4 of said Section 34 forming a non-standard 160-
acre g_3« «*p*tcing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r said pool.' 

Both aforementioned u n i t s are t o be dedicated t o a s i n g l e 
well t o be d r i l l e d a t a l o c a t i o n which i s standard f o r the Morrow 
zone and unorthodox f o r the Atoka zone, 660 f e e t from the South 

1 s . 4 n n £ . 



(g) The Quail Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool i n Lea County, 
New Mexico, as heretofore c l a s s i f i e d , defined, and 
described, i s hereby extended to include therein: 

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM 
Section 33: W/2 

(h) The Querecho Plains-Upper Bone Spring Pool in 
Lea County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, 

New Mexico, as heretofore classified, aerinea, ana aescrioeu, 
uh^&hy ^r^^^mMt3^mL—... v . ki!mmmm 

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM 
Section 4: SW/4 



(6) «XMI Cases Nos. MM and 9999 were consolidated for 
purpose of hearing and should be consolidated for purpose of 
issuing an order inasmuch as the cases involve certain common 
acreage and the granting of one application would necessarily 
require the conconitant denial of the other. 

far// /?t-aS>'+,* a^fj**yfX<*^ / f f s / f /s? *s son's* * s~ c ^ f y a ' r 

^///t,*/*- &/ ^ 

'6 <./ * 

(10) That there are interest owners in both proposed pro­
ration units who have not agreed te pool their interacts. 

(6) Robert I . Landreth and Leon Jeffecoat, Trustee, 

appeared by their attorney, at the consolidated hearing of 

the two applications but took no stand on either of tha 

applications. 





7. The geological evidence presented at the hearing 

by ll*dt»iid Phoenix CuipuraLion and Bmren was in conflict as 

to whether the NE/4 of said Section 'was potentially 

productive of hydrocarbons in the Atoka and Morrow 

formations. 

8. OuLuLmisAal evidence *tmm presented 

\*y that a gas well drilled at a standard location 10 06. FBh and 

taaScggab of said Section 34 and dedicated to a*proratioh and 
• — ^ — " — 

/spacing tpit comprised of the E/2 of said Section 34 could 

have a reasonable probability of encountering hydrocarbon 

production from''the.1 Menuti "C"—Gawds>—the MT,II»K.OW—Ciaatra 

Sands; LUe llawiw Warren Gawds;—€Hcr̂ Maxrr>w--A£!!̂ aand3>̂ *the 

9. Exclusion of the NE/4 of said Section 34 from 

participation in the production from the E/2 of said Section 
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34 would depart from existing 320-acre configuration of 

proration and spacing units in the Plluhfuily Hunch Field; 

would violate the correlative rights of mineral interest 

owners in said NE/4; would result in economic waste because 

i t would not be economical to d r i l l a well for a nonstandard 

proration and spacing unit comprised of the NE/4 of said 

Section 34; and would result in underground waste in that 

hydrocarbons underlying the NE/4 of said Section 34 may not 

be recovered. 

11. The application of Enron '•is not in the best 

interests of *• prevention of waste or the protection of 

correlative rights • the orderly development of the 

hydrocarbon reserves underlying the E/2 of said Section 34 

in the Atoka and Morrow formations. ^ 

nron/fihould_he den \ eri. 12. The application of Enron'should^be denied, 

he flrll] To avol Tg or unnecessary we^Ls, to 

rotec/t correlative rights^ to/avoid^^aste,) and t*f afflord to 

:he/c|wner/of lea/ih interest in\said unit thW6pportunfCy to 

fover or reoei^e without unnecessary expense his jtist and 

fair sharX of tfce production in \ny pool completion 

resni£i<rig from thisborder, ie subject application sho\ld be 
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Case No. 9667 
Order No. R-_ 
Page No. 2 

(5) To avoid the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary w e l l s , t o protect 
c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s , to prevent waste and t o a f f o r d to the owner of 
each i n t e r e s t i n said u n i t the opportunity t o recover or receive 
without unnecessary expense his j u s t and f a i r share of the gas i n 
said pools, the j J U I a p p l i c a t i o n •••••in' Fa appi"aw.J by fcHjulliiy 

•nt T i l-i | irhntiHfir thirv Mm f i i II T1 Ti T11 • • i i n n l *. 

0 

*..S~.v A / , < U S . S * . ^ * S , j S ^ > . s . 

( f t&d* •** 

(6) Jtm^m^rkm/BtJ%ho\i\d be designated the operator of the 
subject well and um" t ttt&r/Se 

(7) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner should be 
afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs 
to the operator i n l i e u of paying t h i s share of reasonable well 
costs out of production. 

(8) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who does not 
pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld from 
production his share of reasonable well costs plus an a d d i t i o n a l 

percent thereof as a reasonable charge f o r the r i s k involved 
in the d r i l l i n g of the w e l l . 

(9) Any non-consenting i n t e r e s t owner should be afforded the 
opportunity to object to the actual well costs but that actual well 
costs should be adopted as the reasonable well costs i n the absence 
of such o b j e c t i o n . 

(10) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any 
non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who has paid his share of 
estimated costs should pay t o the operator any amount tha t 
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should 
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well c< 



Case No. 9667 
Order No. R-_ 
Page No. 2 

(5) To avoid the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary wells, to protect 
correlative rights, to prevent waste and to afford to the owner of 
each interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive 
without unnecessary expense his just and f a i r share of the gas in 
said pools, the mmfcf&mk application wkomkttzba approved by ^oultny 
n * - A,— t | | ..J l 1 T |^ r f ) t f | r i f ^ Y 1^,^ l i i l i i n m j j u n i t . 

{a^'JS s+y&j^ *r. 

(6) JeWj^apf^HaBTeTa^shoul d be designated the operator of the 
subject well and uni t 

(7) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner should be 
afforded the opportunity t o pay his share of estimated well costs 
to the operator i n l i e u of paying t h i s share of reasonable well 
costs out of production. 

(8) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who does not 
pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld from 
production his share of reasonable well costs plus an a d d i t i o n a l 
HOQ percent thereof as a reasonable charge f o r the r i s k involved 
i n the d r i l l i n g of the w e l l . 

(9) Any non-consenting i n t e r e s t owner should be afforded the 
opportunity to object t o the actual well costs but that actual well 
costs should be adopted as the reasonable well costs i n the absence 
of such o b j e c t i o n . 

(10) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any 
non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who has paid his share of 
estimated costs should pay t o the operator any amount tha t 
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should 
receive from the operator any amount tha t paid estimated well costs 
exceed reasonable well costs. 

(11) $ £S£)0- per month while d r i l l i n g and $ £SQ. ^ per 
month while producing should be f i x e d as reasonable charges f o r 
supervision (combined f i x e d r a t e s ) ; the operator should be 
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of 
such supervision charges a t t r i b u t a b l e , to- each non-consenting 

^working i n t e r e s t , and i n a d d i t i o n t h e r e t o , the operator should be 
authorized t o withhold from production the proportionate share of 
actual expenditures required f o r operating the subject w e l l , not 
in excess of what are reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-
consenting working i n t e r e s t . 

(12) A l l proceeds from production from the subject well which 
are not disbursed f o r any reason should be placed i n escrow to be 
paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership. 
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(13) Upon the f a i l u r e of the operator of said pooled u n i t t o 
commence d r i l l i n g of the well to which said u n i t i s dedicated on 
or before /. / Ji f f •> the order pooling said u n i t should 
become n u l l and void and of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t whatsoever. 

(14) Should a l l the p a r t i e s t o t h i s force pooling reach 
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of t h i s order, t h i s order 
should t h e r e a f t e r be of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t . 

(15) The operator of the well and unit should notify the 
Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary 
agreement of all parties subject to the force pooling provisions 
of this ordi 

, (co AS A-^ ^/ s?g» ASS*"" ^ 

IT IS THEREFORE OR&EftED THAT 

(TT"~ A11—mf lifer dl—i n Lyi es Lb , whatever they may be, in the 
Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool and the Undesignated 
Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool underlying the E/2 of Section 34, 
Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, are 
hereby pool ed to form a standard 3 20-ac.re^ jas spaci rig. .and p r o r a t i o n_ fsd^lixS 
uni> t o be dedicated t o a well t o be d r i l l e d at an un n I \\m\\IT~ u i 

'V well l o c a t i o n TiitIT f " t frnm thr i r r i t h l i n i an I 1980 feet from the <?+4>/4*S 
East 1 i ne* ( Uni t ̂ ) of said Section 34. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall 
commence the drilling of said well on or before the JtW^ day of 
$w!$^ i 1989? and shall thereafter continue the dr i 11 i ng of 
said" wei 1 with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the 
^""jf Tii gnntjri PifrTrf-rl-—Panffh "ALuku QT>B Pool ""W>«—Undy s flJudTeii 
r.itnhfnrl- r-in-h r-^?1 n n - - 1 — ^d^ss*^/'^**^^ 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, i n the event said operator does not 
commence the d r i l l i n g of said well on or before the J o u / day of 

/ J / i r H ^ i 1989, ordering Paragraph No. 02t) of t h i s order s h a l l 
b e n u n a n d void and of no e f f e c t whatsoever, unless said operator 
obtains a time extension from the D i v i s i o n f o r good cause shown. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be d r i l l e d t o 
completion, or abandonment, w i t h i n 120 days a f t e r commencement 
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Di v i s i o n Director 
and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (2) of t h i s order should 
not be rescinded. 

(2) Midland Phoenix Corporation i s hereby designated the 
operator of the subject well and u n i t . 
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(3) A f t e r the e f f e c t i v e date of t h i s order and w i t h i n 90 days 
p r i o r t o commencing said w e l l , the operator shall f u r n i s h the 
Di v i s i o n and each known working i n t e r e s t owner i n the subject u n i t 
an itemized schedule of estimated well costs. 

(4) Within 30 days from the date of the schedule of estimated 
well costs i s furnished t o him, any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t 
owner shall have the r i g h t t o pay his share of estimated well costs 
t o the operator i n l i e u of paying his share of reasonable well 
costs out of production, and any such owner who pays his share of 
estimated well costs as provided above shall remain l i a b l e f o r 
operating costs but shall not be l i a b l e f o r r i s k charges. 

(5) The operator shall f u r n i s h the D i v i s i o n and each known 
working i n t e r e s t owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs 
w i t h i n 90 days f o l l o w i n g completion of the w e l l ; that i f no 
objection t o the actual well costs i s received by the D i v i s i o n and 
the D i v i s i o n has not objected w i t h i n 45 days f o l l o w i n g receipt of 
said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable well 
costs; provided however, i f there i s an objection to actual well 
costs w i t h i n said 45 day period the D i v i s i o n w i l l determine 
reasonable well costs a f t e r public notice and hearing. 

(6) Within 60 days f o l l o w i n g determination of reasonable well 
costs, any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who has paid his 
share of estimated costs i n advance as provided above shall pay the 
to operator his pro rata share of the amount that reasonable well 
costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the 
operator his pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs 
exceed reasonable well costs. 

(7) The operator i s hereby authorized to withhold the 
f o l l o w i n g costs and charges from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well 
costs a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-
consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who 
has not paid his share of estimated 
well costs w i t h i n 30 days from the 
date the schedule of estimated well 
costs i s furnished t o him. 
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(B) As a charge f o r the r i s k involved 
in the d r i l l i n g of the w e l l , 
percent of the pro rata share of 
reasonable well costs a t t r i b u t a b l e 
to each non-consenting working 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not paid his 
share of estimated well costs w i t h i n 
30 days from the date the schedule 
of estimated well costs i s furnished 
to him. 

(8) The operator shall d i s t r i b u t e said costs and charges 
withheld from production t o the p a r t i e s who advanced the well 
costs. 

(9) $ g S O t ^ per month while d r i l l i n g and $ €~S~0^ per 
month while producing are hereby f i x e d as reasonable charges f o r 
supervision (combined f i x e d r a t e s ) ; the operator i s hereby 
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of 
such supervision charges a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting 
working i n t e r e s t , and i n a d d i t i o n t h e r e t o , the operator i s hereby 
authorized t o withhold from production the proportionate share of 
actual expenditures required f o r operating such w e l l , not i n excess 
of what are reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting working 
i n t e r e s t . 

(10) Any unleased mineral i n t e r e s t shall be considered seven-
eighths (7/8) working i n t e r e s t and a one-eighth (1/8) r o y a l t y 
i n t e r e s t f o r the purpose of a l l o c a t i n g costs and charges under the 
terms of t h i s order. 

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of 
production shall be withheld only from the working i n t e r e s t ' s share 
of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld from 
production a t t r i b u t a b l e t o r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t s . 

(12) A l l proceeds from production from the subject well which 
are not disbursed f o r any reason shall be placed i n escrow i n Lea 
County, New Mexico, t o be paid to the true owner thereof upon 
demand and proof of ownership; the operator shall n o t i f y the 
Di v i s i o n of the name and address of said escrow agent w i t h i n 30 
days from the date of f i r s t deposit with said escrow agent. 

(13) Should a l l the p a r t i e s t o t h i s force pooling reach 
voluntary agreement subsequent t o entry of t h i s order, t h i s order 
shall t h e r e a f t e r be of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t . 
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(14) The operator of the well and u n i t shall n o t i f y the 
Director of the Di v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent voluntary 
agreement of a l l p a r t i e s subject t o the force pooling provisions 
of t h i s order. 

(15) J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s retained f o r the entry of 
such f u r t h e r orders as the Di v i s i o n may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove 
designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J. LEMAY 
Di rector 



PADILLA & SNYDER 
ATTORNEYS AT _AW 

2 0 0 W. MARCY. SUITE 2 1 6 

P.O. BOX 2 5 2 3 

ERNEST L PADILLA SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 5 2 3 FAX 988 7592 

MARY JO SNYDER AREA C O D E 5 0 5 

(505) 988-7577 

June 2 , 1989 

HAND-DELVIERY 

Michael E. Stogner 
Hearing Examiner 
Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 

JUN -2 J989 

OIL CONSERVATION D 
SANTA FE 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Case Nos. 9667 and 9669 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Enclosed please f i n d the Midland Phoenix Corporation 
d r a f t of a proposed order pursuant to your request following 
the hearing of the above cases,, which were consolidated for 
hearing. 

Should you need anything further or require additional 
information, please l e t me know. 

ELP:njp 

Enclosure as stated 

cc: William F. Carr, Esquire (w/encl.) 
W. Thomas Kellahin, Esquire (w/encl.) 
Midland Phoenix Corp. (w/encl.) 

552.1 

Ernest L. Padi l la 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION , .— 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

APPLICATION OF MIDLAND PHOENIX 
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

JUN -2 1989 
OIL CONSERVATION OIV. 

SANTA FE 

CASE NO. 9667 
ORDER NO. R-

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 8:15 a.m. on May 24, 

1989, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. 

Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s day of , 1989, the D i v i s i o n 

D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record and 

the recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised 

i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

1. Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as required by 

law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 

subject matter thereof. 

2. The app l i c a n t , Midland Phoenix Corporation seeks 

an order pooling a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s from the surface t o 

the base of the Morrow formation underlying the E/2 of 

Section 34, Township 2 4 South, Range 34, N.M.P.M., Lea 



County, New Mexico, forming a standard 320-acre, more or 

less, gas spacing and proration u n i t for any and a l l 

formations and/or pools within said v e r t i c a l l i m i t s 

developed on 320-acre gas well spacing, said u n i t to be 

dedicated to a well to be d r i l l e d at a standard gas well 

location thereon. 

3. The applicant has the r i g h t to d r i l l the proposed 

well. 

4. There are interest owners i n the proposed 

proration u n i t who have not agreed to pool t h e i r interests. 

5. Enron O i l & Gas Company (Enron), an interest owner 

i n the proposed spacing and proration u n i t which has not 

agreed to pool i t s interests, appeared i n opposition to the 

application. 

6. The application of Enron i n Case No. 9669 was 

consolidated with the instant case for hearing purposes. 

The Enron application sought: 

(a) an order pooling a l l mineral interests i n the 

OIL CONSERVATION DIV. Mexico, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing 

and proration u n i t for said pool: 

(b) an order pooling a l l mineral interests i n the 

Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Gas Pool 

underlying the SE/4 of Section 34, Township 24 

undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool 

the S/2 of Section 34, Township 24 

jyjy|_2 1989 South, Range 34 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New 

SANTA FE 
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South, Range 34 East, N.M.D.M., Lea County, New 

Mexico forming a non-standard and 160-acre gas 

spacing and proration u n i t for said pool, 

(c) an unorthodox gas well location for the 

Undesignated Pitchfork Ranch-Atoka Pool proposed 

spacing and proration u n i t at a location 1980 FEL 

and 660 FSL of said Section 34. 

6. Robert E. Landreth and Leon Jeffecoat, Trustee, 

appeared by t h e i r attorney, at the consolidated hearing of 

the two applications but took no stand on either of the 

applications. 

7. The geological evidence presented at the hearing 

by Midland Phoenix Corporation and Enron was i n c o n f l i c t as 

to whether the NE/4 of said Section was p o t e n t i a l l y 

productive of hydrocarbons i n the Atoka and Morrow 

formations. 

8. Substantial evidence was presented at the hearing 

that a gas well d r i l l e d at a standard location 1980 FEL and 

1980 FSL of said Section 34 and dedicated to a proration and 

spacing u n i t comprised of the E/2 of said Section 34 could 

have a reasonable p r o b a b i l i t y of encountering hydrocarbon 

production from the Morrow "C" Sands, the Morrow Sinatra 

Sands; the Morrow Warren Sands; the Morrow "A" Sands; the 

Atoka Sand; and the Atoka Bank. 

9. Exclusion of the NE/4 of said Section 34 from 

p a r t i c i p a t i o n i n the production from the E/2 of said Section 
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34 would depart from existing 320-acre configuration of 

proration and spacing units i n the Pitchfork-Ranch Field; 

would v i o l a t e the correlative rights of mineral interest 

owners i n said NE/4; would result i n economic waste because 

i t would not be economical to d r i l l a well for a nonstandard 

proration and spacing u n i t comprised of the NE/4 of said 

Section 34; and would result i n underground waste i n that 

hydrocarbons underlying the NE/4 of said Section 34 may not 

be recovered. 

10. Without imposition of a penalty based on acreage 

or d e l i v e r a b i l i t y , or both, a well d r i l l e d 660 FSL of 

Section 3 4 would impair the correlative r i g h t s of mineral 

interest owners i n Section 3, Township 25 South, Range 34 

East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 

11. The application of Enron i s not i n the best 

interests of prevention of waste or the protection of 

correlative r i g h t s i n the orderly development of the 

hydrocarbon reserves underlying the E/2 of said Section 34 

i n the Atoka and Morrow formations. 

12. The application of Enron should be denied. 

13. To avoid the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary wells, to 

protect correlative r i g h t s , to avoid waste, and to afford to 

the owner of each interest i n said u n i t the opportunity to 

recover or receive without unnecessary expense his j u s t and 

f a i r share of the production i n any pool completion 

re s u l t i n g from t h i s order, the subject application should be 
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approved by pooling a l l mineral interests, whatever they may 

be, w i t h i n said u n i t . 

14. The applicant should be designated the operator of 

the subject well and u n i t . 

15. Any non-consenting working interest owner should 

be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated 

well costs to the operator i n l i e u of paying his share of 

reasonable well costs out of production. 

16. Any non-consenting working interest owner who does 

not pay his share of estimated well costs should have 

withheld from producing his share of the reasonable well 

costs plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable 

charge for the r i s k involved i n the d r i l l i n g of the well. 

17. Any non-consenting interest owner should be 

afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs 

but actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable 

well costs i n the absence of such objection. 

18. Following determination of reasonable well costs, 

any non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his 

share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any 

amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well 

costs and should receive from the operator any amount that 

paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs. 

19. $5,500.00 per month while d r i l l i n g and $550.00 per 

month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges 

for supervisions (combined fixed rates); the operator should 
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be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate 

share of such supervision charges at t r i b u t a b l e to each non-

consenting working interest, and i n addition thereto, the 

operator should be authorized to withhold from production 

the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for 

operating the subject well, not i n excess of what are 

reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting working 

inter e s t . 

20. A l l proceeds from production from the subject well 

which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed i n 

escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and 

proof of ownership. 

21. Upon the f a i l u r e of the operator of said pooled 

u n i t to commence the d r i l l i n g of the well to which said u n i t 

i s dedicated on or before , 1989, the Order 

pooling said u n i t should become n u l l and void and of no 

effe c t whatsoever. 

22. Should a l l the parties to t h i s forced pooling 

reach voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of t h i s order, 

t h i s order shall thereafter be of no further e f f e c t . 

23. The operator of the well and un i t shall n o t i f y the 

Director of the Division i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent 

voluntary agreement of a l l parties subject to the forced 

pooling provision of t h i s order. 

24. Approval of the subject application w i l l afford 

the applicant the opportunity to produce i t s j u s t and 
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e q u i t a b l e share of the gas i n the a f f e c t e d pools, w i l l 

prevent the economic loss caused by the d r i l l i n g of an 

excessive number of wel l s and w i l l otherwise prevent waste 

and p r o t e c t c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s . 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

1. Mineral i n t e r e s t s , whatever they may be, from the 

surface t o the base of the Morrow formation underlying the 

E/2 of Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, 

N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled t o form 

a standard 320-acre, more or les s , gas spacing and p r o r a t i o n 

u n i t f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools developed on 

320-acre spacing w i t h i n said v e r t i c a l l i m i t s , said p r o r a t i o n 

u n i t t o be dedicated t o a w e l l t o be d r i l l e d a t a standard 

gas w e l l l o c a t i o n 1980 f e e t from the South l i n e and 1980 

f e e t from the East l i n e (Unit J) of said Section 34. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said u n i t s h a l l 

commence the d r i l l i n g of said w e l l on or before 

d r i l l i n g of said w e l l w i t h due d i l i g e n c e t o a depth 

s u f f i c i e n t t o t e s t the Morrow formation. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, i n the event said operator does 

not commence the d r i l l i n g of said w e l l on or before 

order s h a l l be n u l l and v o i d and of no e f f e c t whatsoever, 

unless said operator obtains a time extension from the 

1989, and s h a l l t h e r e a f t e r continue the 

1989, Ordering Paragraph No. 1 of t h i s 

D i v i s i o n f o r good cause shown. 

Page 7 - JUN-2 1989 
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PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be d r i l l e d 

to completion or abandonment, within 12 0 days aft e r 

commencement thereof said operator shall appear before the 

Division Director and show cause by ordering Paragraph No. 1 

of t h i s Order should not be rescinded. 

2. Midland Phoenix Corporation i s hereby designated 

the operator of the subject well and u n i t . 

3. After the effective date of t h i s Order and within 

90 days p r i o r to commencing said w e l l , the operator shall 

furnish the Division and each known working interest owner 

i n the subject u n i t an itemized schedule of estimated well 

prprcosts. 

4. Within 30 days from the date the schedule of 

estimated well costs i s furnished to him, any non-consenting 

working interest owner shall have the r i g h t to pay his share 

of estimated well costs to the operator i n l i e u of paying 

his share of reasonable well costs out of production, and 

any such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as 

provided above shall remain l i a b l e for operating costs but 

shall not be l i a b l e for r i s k charges. 

5. The operator shall furnish the Division and each 

known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual 

well costs within 90 days following completion of the w e l l ; 

i f no objection to the actual well costs i s received by the 

Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days 

following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs 

Page - 8 -
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shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, i f 

there i s objection to actual well costs w i t h i n said 45-day 

period the Division w i l l determine reasonable well costs 

a f t e r public notice and hearing. 

6. Within 60 days following determination of 

reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest 

owner who has paid his share of estimated well costs i n 

advance as provided above shall pay to the operator his pro 

rata share of the amount that reasonable well costs exceed 

estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator his 

pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs 

exceed reasonable well costs. 

7. The operator i s hereby authorized to withhold the 

following costs and charges from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs 

at t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting working 

interest owner who has not paid his share of 

estimated well costs within 3 0 days from the date 

the schedule of estimated well costs i s furnished 

to him. 

(B) As a charge for the r i s k involved i n the d r i l l i n g 

of the w e l l , 200 percent of the pro rata share of 

reasonable well costs a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-

consenting working interest owner who has not paid 

his share of estimated well costs within 3 0 days 

Page - 9 - JUN - 2 1989 



from the date the schedule of estimated well costs 

i s furnished to him. 

8. The operator shall d i s t r i b u t e said costs and 

charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced 

the well costs. 

9. $5,500.00 per month while d r i l l i n g and $550.00 per 

month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges 

for supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator i s 

hereby authorized to withhold from production the 

proportionate share of such supervision charges at t r i b u t a b l e 

to each non-consenting working inter e s t , and i n addition 

thereto, the operator i s hereby authorized to withhold from 

production the proportionate share of actual expenditures 

required f o r operating such well, not i n excess of what are 

reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting working 

inter e s t . 

10. Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered 

a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth 

(1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs 

and charges under the terms of t h i s order. 

11. Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out 

of production shall be withheld only from the working 

interest's share of production, and no costs or charges 

shall be withheld from production a t t r i b u t a b l e to royalty 

i n t e r e s t . 

Page - 10 - OIL 
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12. A l l proceeds from production from the subject well 

which are not disbursed for any reasons shall immediately be 

places i n escrow i n Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to 

the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; 

the operator shall n o t i f y the Division of the name and 

address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of 

f i r s t deposit with said escrow agent. 

13. Should a l l parties to t h i s forced pooling order 

reach voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of t h i s order, 

t h i s order shall thereafter be of no further e f f e c t . 

14. The operator of the well and u n i t shall n o t i f y the 

Director of the Director i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent 

voluntary agreement of a l l parties subject to the forced 

pooling provisions of t h i s order. 

15. J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s retained for the 

entry of such further orders as the Division may deem 

necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 

hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J. LEMAY 
Director 

S E A L 
JUN-2 1989 
COWSERVAT/ON 

SANTA FE 
OIV. 
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BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER ! 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION D i v f i ^ ^ D i V ' S i ° n 

STATE OF NEW MEXIC o ĵ̂ f__Exhibit Mo._J 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION PflSfl No ^ 7 
OF MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION FOR ' 
UNORTHODOX LOCATION AND COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. I — — ' 

NO. 

APPLICATION FOR UNORTHODOX LOCATION 
AND COMPULSORY POOLING 

App l i c a n t s t a t e s : 

1. A p p l i c a n t i s a working i n t e r e s t owner i n the E/2 of 

Section 34, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, Lea 

County, New Mexico. 

2. A p p l i c a n t proposes t o d r i l l a w e l l i n an unorthodox 

l o c a t i o n 660 FSL and 1980 FEL of said Section 34 t o 

t e s t the Atoka and Morrow Formations. 

3. The proposed w e l l i s subject t o the General Rules and 

Regulations of the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n which 

provide f o r 320-acre spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s and 

f o r w e l l l o c a t i o n s not close r than 660 f e e t from the 

side boundary and 1980 f e e t from the end boundary of a 

spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

4. The approval of the unorthodox l o c a t i o n would be i n the 

best i n t e r e s t of conservation of o i l and gas and would 

not impair the c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s of o f f s e t t i n g 

operators and owners. 

5. There are working i n t e r e s t owners i n the E/2 of Section 

34, the proposed p r o r a t i o n u n i t , who have not consented 



BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER ! 
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIV! 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

servation Division 
.Exhibit No J 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION FOR 
UNORTHODOX LOCATION AND COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

Case No.. 

NO. 

APPLICATION FOR UNORTHODOX LOCATION 
AND COMPULSORY POOLING 

App l i c a n t s t a t e s : 

1. A p p l i c a n t i s a working i n t e r e s t owner i n the E/2 of 

Section 34, Township 2 4 South, Range 3 4 East, Lea 

County, New Mexico. 

2. A p p l i c a n t proposes t o d r i l l a w e l l i n an unorthodox 

l o c a t i o n 660 FSL and 1980 FEL of said Section 34 t o 

t e s t the Atoka and Morrow Formations. 

3. The proposed w e l l i s subject t o the General Rules and 

Regulations of the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n which 

provide f o r 320-acre spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s and 

f o r w e l l l o c a t i o n s not cl o s e r than 660 f e e t from the 

side boundary and 1980 f e e t from the end boundary of a 

spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

4. The approval of the unorthodox l o c a t i o n would be i n the 

best i n t e r e s t of conservation of o i l and gas and would 

not impair the c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s of o f f s e t t i n g 

operators and owners. 

5. There are working i n t e r e s t owners i n the E/2 of Section 

34, the proposed p r o r a t i o n u n i t , who have not consented 



That upon hearing, the Division enter i t s order pooling 

a l l o i l and gas mineral interests from the surface of 

the earth to the base of the Morrow formation; 

And for such other r e l i e f as the Division may deem 

appropriate in the premises. 

PADILLA &!,skYDW ./; 

Ernest L. Padilla 
Post O f f i c e Box 2523 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2523 
(505) 988-7577 

Attorneys f o r A p p l i c a n t 

A p p l i c a t i o n - Page 3 



PADILLA & SNYDER 
A T T O R N E Y S AT LAW 

2 0 0 W. MARCY. SUITE 21 2 

P.O. BOX 2 5 2 3 

E«NEST L PADILLA SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 5 2 3 TAX 988 7592 
MARY J O S N Y D E R AREA COOE SOS 

(505) 988-7577 

A p r i l 11, 1989 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: ALL OFFSETTING OPERATORS (See attached l i s t ) 
NON-CONSENTING WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

RE: Notice of A p p l i c a t i o n of Midland Phoenix 
Corporation For Unorthodox Location and 
Compulsory Pooling. 

Purusant t o the Rules and Regulations of the 

General Rules of the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n of New 

Mexico, n o t i c e i s hereby given of the above-referenced 

a p p l i c a t i o n . You may protest, the enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n by 

appearing a t the hearing of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n which w i l l be 

heard on May 10, 1989, beginning a t the hour of 8:15 A. M., 

at the o f f i c e s of the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , State Land 

O f f i c e B u i l d i n g , 310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Santa Fe, New 

Mexico. 

yery t i f -u ly^yours , 

Ernest L . P a d i l l a 

ELP:njp •'' " {/ )) j ;::y \ 

Enclosures: Copy of A p p l i c a t i o n 
L i s t of O f f s e t t i n g Operators 
L i s t of Non-Consenting Working I n t e r e s t Owners 



EXHIBIT "A" 

OFFSET OPERATORS 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 S. Fourth S t r e e t 
A r t e s i a , New Mexico 88210 

Enron O i l & Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 
A t t e n t i o n : Frank Estep 

Meridian O i l Company 
21 Destra Drive 
Midland, Texas 79705 

BTA O i l Producers 
104 S. Pecos 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Samedan O i l Corporation 
10 Desta Drive, Suite #240 East 
Midland, Texas 79705 
A t t e n t i o n : Jack E. Anderson 

Robert E. Landreth 
505 N. Big Spring 
S u i t e #507 
Midland, Texas 79701 



NON-CONSENTING WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

Enron O i l & Gas Company 
P. O. Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 
A t t e n t i o n : Frank Estep 

Samedan O i l Corporation 
10 Destra Drive, Suite #240 East 
Midland, Texas 79705 
A t t e n t i o n : Jack E. Anderson 

Enserch E x p l o r a t i o n , Inc. 
4849 G r e e n v i l l e Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75206 
A t t e n t i o n : Dave Leaverton 

Leon J e f f c o a t , Trustee 
310 W. Wall S t r e e t 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Robert E. Landreth 
505 N. Big Spring 
S u i t e #507 
Midland, Texas 79701 
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P-Mfl-4 032 7L1 

RECEIPT FOR CERTIF IED MAIL 
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 

NOI ECR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

(See Reverse) 

Sent io 

Enron n i l r. ^ a i L _2n 
Street and No 

P.O. Box 226 7 
P m t i r M P

r

c ^ 79 702 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery I ee 

Return Receipt showing 
to whom and Date Dehverec 

Return Receipt s h c j ^ S ' l i A - N>.--
Dale and A d d r e ^ ^ ; ffiJSL^O : 

•srs 

032 755 

RECEIPT FOR CERTIF IED MAIL 
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 

NOT fOK INTERNATIONAL W»l l 

(See Reverse) 

Sent to 

Encerch E x p l o r a t i o n 
Street and No 

4849, G r e e n v i l l e Ave. 
E & f l ' & l ^ ' W 75206 
Postage 

Certilied Fee 

Special Delrvery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt showing 
to whom and Date Deliverea 

Return Receipt showing lo whom. 
Date, and Address e^&^cry 

TOTAL P o s t a ^ ^ c y J i r i J ^ ^ X 

Postmark f££('e 

P-MBM 035 75T 

RECEIPT FOR CERTIF IED MAIL 
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 

NOI FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

(See Reverse) 
> Scnl lo 

Meridian Oi 1 Cornpa^v 
Sl^et and No. 

21 Destra Drive 
p m i ° a m : c ^ 79705 
Postage 

Certilied Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Hi-Mr ic . to i l D e l i v e r y f e e 

Helurn Receipt showing 
:o whom and Dale Delivered • To 
Return Rcceipl showing lo wi 'om 
Oaie, and Address ol Delivery 

' O T A L P o s l a q u ^ f d f 4 , » J ^ \ 

Ms 
USP^ 

RECEIPT FOR CERTIF IED MAIL 
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE .W/ lOCO 

NOT TOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

(See Reverse) 

to 
o 
i n 

O 
a." 

Sent lo 

Leon J e f f c o a t , Trustee 
3 l W . ° W a l l S t . 
P O . Slate and ZIP Code 

M i d l a n d , TX 79" '01 
Postage 

Certilied Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

f ( ' " , l r ! ( t e d D e l i v e r y F e e 

Hetum Meceipt showing 
lo whom and Dole Delivered 

Helurn Receipt sl:onv!nql>-TrrT7""r-"-. 
[Vile, and Address o l

/ ^ ^ J r _ i l / _ ? ^ 

H i ' A l . Postage a y ^ y f j s 

l\••.i.-ii.irk or D n t e l ^ l * / / 

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

to 

? 
fO 
i n 

6 
al 
O (/> 
ri 

i See Reverse/ 

Sent io 

•5SAoa_Prpducera 

Pecos 

M i d l ^ n d r T ^ 79701 

Restricted Deliver, Foe 

R e t u r n R e t 0 : r ' A ~ 
lo w h o m .tr.. | ' | i. ,*-,." ; .,. 

Return R,v.».-.( r ^ ~ 7 ~ " " 
Dale, ano A s c W ' " ' — — ' ' 

TOTAL Po 

* / 6 

Posima-k 

p-Liim 032 7b0 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

NO !« .F " . :E co-w:.- r-wuo 
',C.T rs? INTE^-V 

q 
Ou 

6 
-3-

Sent lo 

Yates PeJj^^Ui-i_£9-_ 
Street a"d No . u 0 + . 

105 S. Fourth St.. 
^r^'eS'ici '^NM 88210 
Postase 

Certilied Fee 

Special Dei-very F-e 

R e s i d e 1 De'.'.er 

H e l u r n Eiece-P' s> l vv . . " q 
Ui wnom ,i'.d Date SVi.v-.-e.. 

H e l i ; l l l U •1 r . | » ! • 

Date, d' 1 Add 'e ' 

TOTAL T osiage 

P..-S»n».V * '7X/ 
/*-/ 
* l 
w 

sK-srssri?'.' 

! D e l v e i 

^ r; 
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I . G. 

29 Fed. 
1 

PITCHFORK RANCH 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

LAND 

E/2 PRORATION UNIT 
SECTION 34, T-24-S, R-34-E 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 

J. HIRAM MOORE, LTD. 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

ENSERCH EXPLORATION, INC. 

SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION 

ROBERT E. LANDRETH / LEON JEFFCOAT, TRUSTEE 

ROBERT E. LANDRETH 
(unleased minerals) 

PERCENTAGES ( % ) 

41.14714 

10.41526 

25.80722 

3.28125 

1.56250 

6.84877 

10.93750 

100.00000 

29 
H.N. C 

Madera 29 Fed 
1 

28 
H. N. e. 

Pitchfork Ranch *28'Com. 

.1 

Madera 28 Fed. Com. 

27 

BTA 8706 JV-P Madera 

.1 

SOUTHLAND ROYALTY 
Vaca Ridge 27 Fed. Com 

26 

1 H . N . G 
32 

H . N . G . H. N.G 
33 H.N.G 

Madera "33"Fed. Com. 

Madera 32 State Com. 

Pitchfork'3 A* Fed. 
1 Com. 

MIDLAND 
PHOENIX 

3A 

0 
.H .N .G. 

Moore 34 Com. 

PROFOSED 
LOCATION 

35 

H.N.G. 
Pitchfork 

H . N . G 
1 XDtADv 3 

H.N.G 2 J.L. Cox £ 

Piamond 5' Fed. Com. Vaca R i d g e C 
Fed.Com. 

H.N.G-

P a g e V Com. 

H. N.G 
Jewel 2 State 

© 
Half 5 Fed. Com. MERIDIAN 

Pi tchfork 'U"Fed. H.N.G 

8 10 

BTA 
JV-P P i t c h f o r k 

MERIDIAN 
P i t c h f o r k ' i o " 

0 
H.N.G. 

SUN 
Pitchfork Fed . 

B E F 0 R F FXAM1NER STOGNER 

MYCO 
Longway Draw-Fed . 

17 16 

Oil Conservation Division 

f'/f Exhibit NoJ.L 

Case Uo.till 

15 
ENSERCH 

11 

14 



MIDLAND PHOENIX 
HIGHTOWER BUILDIN<fc 

600 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 1970 

1)02 

March 22,1989 

Enron O i l & Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 2267 ' 
Midland, Texas 79702 \ 
Attention: Frank Estep v 

(Ml Con 

Case No 

Samedan j J i i corporation -
lO^Begta Dr., Suite #240 East 

..^""Midland, Texas 79705 
Attention: Jack E. Anderson 

viER 

Enserch Exploration, Inc. 
4849 Greenville Ave. 
Dallas, Texas 75206 
Attention: Dave Leaverton 

Leon Jeffcoat, Trustee 
310 W. Wall St. 
Midland, Texas 79701 

In Re: Well Proposal 
660' FSL & 1980' FEL 
Section .34, T-24-S,R-34-E 

j Lea County, New Mexico 

< W [k iM" 
Gentlemen: 

Midland Phoenix Corporation proposes the d r i l l i n g of a 15.800'/Horrow teaLuat 
the above captioned location, thus being an unorthodox\location /in an east-half 
proration u n i t . We i n v i t e you to participate i n t h i s joint-venture with your i n t ­
erest as would be calculated for an E/2 proration u n i t . The estimated dry-hole costs 
for t h i s test would be $1,360,000.00 and the estimated completed well costs would 
be $1,760,000.00 

In l i e u of your participating i n t h i s j o i n t venture with us, Midland Phoenix 
would be w i l l i n g to accept a farmout of your interest with you delivering a 75% 
net revenue interest with the option to convert your retained override to a 25% 
working interest after payout, proportionately reduced to your ownership i n the 
E/2 of section 34. A well capable of producing o i l and/or gas i n commercial 
quantities would earn 100% of your working interest u n t i l payout. 

We respectfully request a response to t h i s proposal at your earliest convenience 
since we would l i k e to spud t h i s well i n the very near future. Upon our hearing 
from you as to your decision, we w i l l forward a formal AFE and a 1982 AAPL Form 
Operating Agreement for your approval. We understand that your acreage may already 
be subject to an operating agreement, and i f so, we w i l l work with you i n any way 
to expedite t h i s matter, whether i t i s to cancel your acreage i n the E/2 Section 34 
subject to the existing agreement and execute a new operating agreement covering 
the E/2 only or to keep your e x i s i t i n g agreement intact and have an overlapping 
i n the E/2 of section 34 with a new agreement. 

I f you should have any questions regarding this proposal please do not hesitate 
to contact us. I look forward to hearing from you. 



MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 
HIGHTOWER BUILDING 

600 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1002 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 687-0457 

March"22, 1989 

Robert E. Landreth 
505 N. Big Spring 
Suite //507 
Midland, Texas 79701 

In Re: Well Proposal 
7? C t y t ^ i 660' FSL & 1980' FEL 

/ Ci A f l Section 34, T-24-S .R-34-E 
/ i t b ^ ' f y j // U Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Landreth, 
Midland Phoenix Corporation proposes the d r i l l i n g of a 15,800' Morrow test at 

the above captioned location, thus being an unorthodox location i n an east-half 
proration u n i t . Midland Phoenix recognizes your various interests i n the E/2 of 
section 34 and i n v i t e s you to participate i n t h i s j o i n t venture with those interests. 
The estimated dry-hole costs f o r t h i s test would be $1,360,000:00 and the estimated 
completed well costs would be $1,760,000.00. 

In l i e u of your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h i s j o i n t venture with us, Midland Phoenix would 
be w i l l i n g to accept a farmout on your interests with you delivering a 75% net 
revenue interest with the option to convert your retained override to a 25% work­
ing interest a f t e r payout, proportionately reduced to your ownership i n the E/2 
of section 34. A well capable of producing o i l and/or gas i n commercial quantities 
would earn 100% of your interest u n t i l payout. 

However, on your unleased minerals i n the NE/4 & NE/4SE/4 of section 34, Midland 
Phoenix would be w i l l i n g to accept a farmout on the same terms as stated above, ex­
cept that i f you decided to exercise your back-in option, you would convert 1/16 
royalty to a 25% working i n t e r e s t , proportionately reduced, thus retaining a 3/16 
royalty on the leasehold. 

In l i e u of farming-out or p a r t i c i p a t i n g with your unleased minerals, Midland 
Phoenix would be w i l l i n g to accept an o i l & gas lease from you on the following terms: 

1. ) $225.00 per net mineral acre 
2. ) 1/4 royalty on production, i f established 
3. ) 2 year primary term 

Since you are f a m i l i a r with t h i s area, we respectfully request a response to t h i s 
proposal at your e a r l i e s t convenience. Upon hearing from you as to your decision, we 
w i l l forward a formal AFE and a 1982 AAPL Form Operating Agreement for your approval. 

I f you should have any questions regarding t h i s proposal, please do not hesitate 
to contact us. We look forward to hearing from you. 



MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 
HIGHTOWER BUILDING 

600 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1002 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 687-0457 

May 1 1 , 1989 

Enron O i l & Gas Company 
P. O. Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 

A t t n : Mr. Robert M. McCommoa, J r . 

Rej Madera 34 Fed. Com. #1 
1980 1 FSL & 1980' FEL 
Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Midland Phoenix Corporation r e s p e c t f u l l y declines your o f f e r of 
May 2, 1989 to p a r t i c i p a t e i n the d r i l l i n g of the P i t c h f o r k 34 
Federal Com. #2 w e l l , l o c a t e d a t a standard l o c a t i o n f o r a S/2 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t , and at an unorthodox l o c a t i o n f o r a non-standard 
SE/4 p r o r a t i o n u n i t , i n Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E, Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

Midland Phoenix Corporation proposes the d r i l l i n g of a 15,800' 
Morrow t e s t at the above captioned l o c a t i o n , thus being a 
standard l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n an e a s t - h a l f p r o r a t i o n u n i t . We 
i n v i t e you to p a r t i c i p a t e i n t h i s j o i n t - v e n t u r e w i t h your 
i n t e r e s t as would be c a l c u l a t e d f o r an E/2 p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 
Enclosed f o r your review and approval i s a copy of Midland 
Phoenix Corporation's d r i l l i n g AFE f o r the proposed operation. 

In l i e u of your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h i s j o i n t venture w i t h us, 
Midland Phoenix would be w i l l i n g t o accept a farmout of your 
i n t e r e s t w i t h you d e l i v e r i n g a 75% net revenue i n t e r e s t w i t h the 
option to convert your r e t a i n e d o v e rride to a 25% working 
i n t e r e s t a f t e r payout, p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced t o your ownership 
i n E/2 of Section 34. A w e l l capable of producing o i l and/or gas 
i n commercial q u a n t i t i e s would earn 100% of your working i n t e r e s t 
u n t i l payout. 

We r e s p e c t f u l l y request a response to t h i s proposal at your 
e a r l i e s t convenience. Upon our hearing from you as to your 
decision, we w i l l forward a 1982 AAPL Form Operating Agreement 
f o r your approval. We understand t h a t your acreage may already 



be subject t o an o p e r a t i n g agreement, and i f so, we w i l l work 
w i t h you i n any way t o expedite t h i s matter, whether i t i s t o 
cancel your acreage i n the E/2 Section 34 subject t o the e x i s t i n g 
agreement and execute a new operating agreement covering the E/2 
on l y or t o keep your e x i s t i n g agreement i n t a c t and have an 
overl a p p i n g i n the E/2 of Section 34 w i t h a new agreement. 

I f you should have any questions regarding t h i s proposal please 
do not h e s i t a t e t o contact us. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 

Tim Dricey, / President 

cc: I Ens-erch E x p l o r a t i o n , I n c . 
T f t t n i Dave Leaver ton 

Samedan O i l Corporation 
A t t n : Jack E. Anderson 

Robert E. Landreth Leon J e f f c o a t , Trustee 



MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 
HIGHTOWER BUILDING 

600 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1002 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 687-0457 

May 1 1 , 1989 

Enserch E x p l o r a t i o n , I n c . 
4 849 G r e e n v i l l e Avenue 
D a l l a s , Texas 75206 

Samedan O i l Corporation 
10 Desta Drive #240 East 
Midland, Texas 79705 

A t t n : Dave Leaverton A t t n : Jack E. Anderson 

Leon J e f f c o a t , Trustee 
310 W. Wall Street 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Re: Madera 34 Fed. Com. #1 
1980' FSL & 1980' FEL 
Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Midland Phoenix Corporation proposes the d r i l l i n g of a 15,800' 
Morrow t e s t at the above captioned l o c a t i o n , thus being a 
standard l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n an e a s t - h a l f p r o r a t i o n u n i t . We 
i n v i t e you t o p a r t i c i p a t e i n t h i s j o i n t - v e n t u r e w i t h your 
i n t e r e s t as would be c a l c u l a t e d f o r an E/2 p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 
Enclosed f o r your review and approval i s a copy of Midland 
Phoenix Corporation's d r i l l i n g AFE f o r the proposed o p e r a t i o n . 

I n l i e u of your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h i s j o i n t venture w i t h us. 
Midland Phoenix would be w i l l i n g t o accept a farmout of your 
i n t e r e s t w i t h you d e l i v e r i n g a 75% net revenue i n t e r e s t w i t h the 
o p t i o n t o convert your r e t a i n e d o v e r r i d e t o a 25% working 
i n t e r e s t a f t e r payout, p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced t o your ownership 
i n E/2 of s e c t i o n 34. A w e l l capable of producing o i l and/or gas 
i n commercial q u a n t i t i e s would earn 100% of your working i n t e r e s t 
u n t i l payout. 

We r e s p e c t f u l l y request a response t o t h i s proposal at your 
e a r l i e s t convenience. Upon our hearing from you as t o your 
d e c i s i o n , we w i l l forward a 1982 AAPL Form Operating Agreement 
f o r your approval. We understand t h a t your acreage may already 
be subject t o an o p e r a t i n g agreement, and i f so, we w i l l work 
w i t h you i n any way t o expedite t h i s matter, whether i t i s t o 



cancel your acreage i n the E/2 Section 34 subject t o the e x i s t i n g 
agreement and execute a new operating agreement covering the E/2 
onl y or t o keep your e x i s t i n g agreement i n t a c t and have an 
overlapping i n the E/2 of s e c t i o n 34 w i t h a new agreement. 

I f you should have any questions regarding t h i s proposal please 
do not h e s i t a t e t o contact us. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 

Tim D 

c c : i ron O i l & Gas Company 
rn: Robert M. McCommon, Jr , 

Robert E. Landre th 



MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 
HIGHTOWER BUILDING 

600 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1002 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 687-0457 

May 1 1 , 1989 

Robert E. Landreth 
505 N. Big Spring 
Suite #507 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Re: Madera 34 Fed. Com. #1 
1980' FSL & 1980' FEL 
Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Landreth, 

Midland Phoenix Corporation proposes the d r i l l i n g of a 15,800* 
Morrow t e s t at the above captioned l o c a t i o n , thus being a 
standard, l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n an e a s t - h a l f p r o r a t i o n u n i t . Midland 
Phoenix recognizes your v a r i o u s i n t e r e s t s i n the E/2 of Section 
34 and i n v i t e s you t o p a r t i c i p a t e i n t h i s j o i n t venture w i t h 
those i n t e r e s t s . Enclosed f o r your review and approval i s a copy 
of Midland Phoenix Corporation's D r i l l i n g AFE f o r the proposed 
o p e r a t i o n . 

I n l i e u of your p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h i s j o i n t venture w i t h us, 
Midland Phoenix would be w i l l i n g t o accept a farmout on your 
i n t e r e s t s w i t h you d e l i v e r i n g a 75% net revenue i n t e r e s t w i t h the 
op t i o n t o convert your r e t a i n e d override t o a 25% working 
i n t e r e s t a f t e r payout, p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced t o your ownership 
i n the E/2 of Section 34. A w e l l capable of producing o i l and/or 
gas i n commercial q u a n t i t i e s would earn 100% of your i n t e r e s t 
u n t i l payout. 

However, on your unleased minerals i n the NE/4 & NE/4SE/4 of 
Section 34, Midland Phoenix would be w i l l i n g t o accept a farmout 
on the same terms as s t a t e d above, except t h a t i f you decided t o 
exercise your back-in o p t i o n , you would convert 1/16 r o y a l t y t o a 
25% working i n t e r e s t , p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced, thus r e t a i n i n g a 
3/16 r o y a l t y on the leasehold. 



I n l i e u of farming-out or p a r t i c i p a t i n g w i t h your unleased 
m i n e r a l s , Midland Phoenix would be w i l l i n g t o accept an o i l & gas 
lease from you on the f o l l o w i n g terms: 

1. ) $250.00 per net mine r a l acre 
2. ) 1/4 r o y a l t y on p r o d u c t i o n , i f e s t a b l i s h e d 
3. ) 2 year primary term 

Since you are f a m i l i a r w i t h t h i s area, we r e s p e c t f u l l y request a 
response t o t h i s proposal at your e a r l i e s t convenience. Upon 
hearing from you as t o your d e c i s i o n , we w i l l forward a 1982 AAPL 
Form Operating Agreement f o r your approval. 

I f you should have any questions regarding t h i s proposal, please 
do not h e s i t a t e t o contact us. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 

cc: Enron O i l & Gas company 
A t t n : Robert M. McCommon, J r . 

Tim Di 

Enserch E x p l o r a t i o n , I n c . 
A t t n : Dave Leaverton 

Samedan O i l Corporation Leon J e f f c o a t , Trustee 



MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 
HIGHTOWER BUILDINO 

600 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1002 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 687-0457 

May 17 , 1989 

Enron O i l & Gas Company 
P. O. Box 2267 
Midland, TX 79702 

A t t n : Robert M. McCommon, J r . 

Rei Madera 34 Fed. Com. #1 
1980' FSL & 1980' FEL 
Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Midland Phoenix Corporation i s the owner of c e r t a i n leasehold 
i n t e r e s t s , farmouts and other commitments t o t a l i n g 51.5625% W.I. 
i n the E/2 of Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 
As you are w e l l aware o f . Midland Phoenix has proposed the 
d r i l l i n g of the Madera 34 Fed. Com. #1 i n the E/2 of said Section 
34. As of t h i s date, Enron O i l & Gas has shown no i n t e r e s t i n 
p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n t h i s j o i n t venture. Likewise, Midland Phoenix 
has no i n t e r e s t i n p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n the P i t c h f o r k 34 Fed. Com. #2 
w e l l , proposed by Enron i n the S/2 and SE/4 of said Section 34. 

In order t o s e t t l e the obvious ensuing dispute between Enron 
and Midland Phoenix, pursuant t o t h i s matter, Midland Phoenix 
Corporation proposes t o s e l l t h e i r 51.5625% W.I. i n the E/2 of 
Section 34 under the f o l l o w i n g terms and c o n d i t i o n s : 

1. A cash c o n s i d e r a t i o n of $200,000.00. 

2. Midland Phoenix w i l l be c a r r i e d f o r 25% W.I. t o casing 
p o i n t , p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced by 51.5625% i n a w e l l 
d r i l l e d a t a l o c a t i o n m u t u a l l y agreed upon i n the E/2 of 
Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E, Lea County, New Mexico. I t 
i s the i n t e n t i o n h e r e i n , t h a t a w e l l must be d r i l l e d i n 
the E/2 of Section 34, t o a depth of 15,800', on or 
before 12-31-89. 

3. Midland Phoenix Corporation w i l l be designated the 
operator of said w e l l , through the completion of said 
w e l l . At which time, i f the w e l l i s completed as a 
producer of o i l and/or gas. Midland Phoenix w i l l t u r n 
over operations t o Enron O i l & Gas Company. 



Enron O i l & Gas Company-
May 16, 1989 
Page Two 

As we are both aware, the rescheduled hearing on t h i s matter 
before the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n of the State of New Mexico i s 
May 24, 1989. This o f f e r t o s e l l by Midland Phoenix Corporation 
w i l l be v a l i d u n t i l 5:00 p.m. CDT, Monday, May 22, 1989. 

By t h i s o f f e r t o s e l l , i t i s the i n t e n t i o n of Midland Phoenix 
Corporation t o s e t t l e t h i s d i s p u t e i n a manner t h a t i s b e n e f i c i a l 
t o a l l p a r t i e s i n v o l v e d . We look forward t o hearing from you. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

MIDLAND PHOENIX CORPORATION 

Robert O. Canon 

ROC:dlw 



P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

May 17, 1939 

Midland Phoenix Corporation 
Hightower B u i l d i n g 
600 W. I l l i n o i s , Suite 1002 
Midland, Texas 79701 

A t t n : Robert 0. Canon 

Enron O i l & Gas Company has reviewed your proposal dated May 17, 1989 
wherein you o f f e r e d to s e l l your i n t e r e s t i n the E/2 of Section 34 f o r a cash 
consideration of $200,000.00 and be c a r r i e d f o r a 25% working i n t e r e s t to 
casing p o i n t p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y reduced to your i n t e r e s t i n the E/2 of the 
Section i n a 15,800' Morrow t e s t to be located on an E/2 p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

Enron O i l & Gas Company r e s p e c t f u l l y declines your o f f e r . A l e g a l 
l o c a t i o n i n the E/2 f o r a Morrow t e s t i s i n the opinion of Enron not 
ge o l o g i c a l l y f e a s i b l e . As you are aware any Morrow t e s t has a great deal of 
r i s k and because of t h i s r i s k our economics w i l l not j u s t i f y a c a r r i e d 
i n t e r e s t to casing p o i n t and paying i n excess of $1000 an acre f o r your 
i n t e r e s t . 

Enron i s s t i l l very i n t e r e s t e d i n discussing w i t h you e i t h e r a buy-out of 
your i n t e r e s t i n the NE/4 of the SE/4 or a farmout of your i n t e r e s t under the 
NE/4 of the SE/4 of Section 34. Of course, any agreement t h a t we are able to 
work out would be conditioned upon Midland Phoenix agreeing not to oppose us 
at the May 24th 1989 hearing. 

RE: Proposal dated May 17, 1989 
Section 34-24S-34E, Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

FCE/cl 

Part of the Enron Group of Einergy Companies 



- / 

May 16, 1989 

Mr. Tim Dicey 
Midland Phoenix Corporation 
Hightower Building 
606 W. I l l i n o i s , Suite 1002 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Dear Mr. Dicey: 

Receipt of your le t t e r of May 11, 1989, captioned subject, i s acknowledged. 

I am currently involved i n discussions with Enron regarding problems which 
appear to arise under the existing operating agreement covering Section 34 
with respect to the two d r i l l i n g proposals which have been made. Until 
this matter is resolved, which I hope w i l l be within the next few days, 
I am not in a position to make a decision on Midland Phoenix's proposal. 
However, I w i l l make every e f f o r t to respond as soon as possible prior to the 
time this comes to hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. 

RE: Your Proposed Madera 34 Fed Com #1 
1980' FSL and 1980'FEL 
Section 34, T-24-S, R-34-E, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Sincerely, 

Robert E. Landreth 

REL:bk 
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MIDLAND PHOENIX 
CORPORATION 

• WILDCAT 
0 DEVELOPMENT 
• INJECTION 

B DRILLING 
• COMPLETION 
• RE-ENTRY 

AFE No. 

Midland Phoenix WI 

AFE Amount 

AFE Date 

Lease SWell No. 

Madera 34 Fed. Com. # 1 
Depth & Formation 

15 ,800 ' Morrow 
Location 

1980 FEL and 1980 FSL S e c t i o n 34, T-24-S . R-34-E 
County t State 

Lea County , New Mexico 
Field 

P i t c h f o r k Ranch 
Operator 

M i d l a n d Phoenix C o r p o r a t i o n 
Anticipated Spud Oat* 

June 1 , 1989 
Description of Work 

INTANGIBLE WELL COST 
CODE DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
1001 Access, Location I Roads 3 0 , 0 0 0 5 , 0 0 0 35 .000 
1002 Rig Move 3 0 . 0 0 0 ^ n , n n n 
1003 Footage Cost $/Ft 

1006 Day Work Cost 7 0 dayso $ 4 , 3 0 0 /day 3 0 1 . 0 0 0 3 n i . n n n 
1005 Bits, Reamers t Stabilizers 7 0 , 0 0 0 7 n . n n n 
1006 Fuel 

1007 Water 1 0 , 0 0 0 2 . son i 7 . 5nn 
1008 Mud t Chemicals 7 0 , 0 0 0 3 , 0 0 0 7 3 . 0 0 0 
1009 Cementing & Service 4 0 , 0 0 0 1 5 . 0 0 0 5 5 . 0 0 0 
1010 Coring 
1011 OH Logging I Testing 3 5 , 0 0 0 1 0 , 0 0 0 4 5 , 0 0 0 
1012 Mud Loqqinq 1 5 , 5 0 0 1 5 . 5 0 0 
1013 Perforating 1 0 . 0 0 0 1 0 . 0 0 0 
10H Stimulation 2 0 , 0 0 0 2 0 , 0 0 0 
1015 Transportation 2 5 , 0 0 0 1 0 , 0 0 0 3 5 , 0 0 0 
1016 Drilling Overhead 
1017 Equipment Rental 3 5 , 0 0 0 1 5 , 0 0 0 5 0 , 0 0 0 
1016 Completion Rig 4 days* $ 4 , 3 0 0 'day i 7 . ? n n 1 7 r ?nn 
1019 Other Drilling Expenses 

1020 Directional Drilling 

1021 Equipment Usage 

1022 Supervision ? s . o n n i . f inn ? f i r ? n n 

1023 Contingencies 7 1 . 6 5 0 11 . 230 fl?r « « n 

Total In tang ib les 7 8 8 , 1 5 0 1 2 3 . 5 3 0 9 1 1 . 6 8 0 

TANGIBLE WELL COST 
CODE 

2001 4 0 ' Of 2 0 " Conductor Cosing i . nnn i nnn 
2002 6 0 0 ' 0 ' 1 3 3 / 8 " Surface Cosing i 7 . snn 
2003 5 2 0 0 ' Of 9 5 / 8 " Intermediate Casing 7°, . nnn 7« nnn 
2004 1 3 3 0 0 ' ° ' 7 5 / 8 " Intermediate Cosing 3QS . nnn - ia* nnn 
2005 1 0 0 0 ' Of 5 1 / 2 " Liner i s . s n n i q q n n 

2006 1 8 0 0 ' Of 3 1 / 2 " Production -Cas4i^L INER 1 8 . 6 0 0 l R . f i n n 
2007 Of " T ie-Bock Casing 

2008 1 3 0 0 0 " Of 2 7 / 8 " Tubing 1 2 4 . 0 0 0 . 124,000 
2009 ' Of " Tubing 

2010 Well Heod Equipment and Tree ? f i . n n n ? s r n n n 5i ,nnn 
2011 Tanks 6 . 0 0 0 fi.nnn 

(Continued on back of AFE 1 

MIDLAND FHOENlX APPROVAL 

BY' 

B y 

Oate-

Oate> 

JOINT OPE 

BEFOHb fcXAMiWgR STOfiMFR 

onsen/stinn nh/fcinn 
Exhibit ftn 3/1 

?ATOR* APPROVAL 

Company; By i W4- D a l f 



TANGIBLE WELL COST (Cont.) 
CODE D E S C R I P T I O N DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 

2012 How Lines 3 , 0 0 0 3 . 0 0 0 
2013 Valves S Fittings 6 , 0 0 0 6 , 0 0 0 

2014 Rods 

2015 Pumping Equipment - Surface 
2016 Production Equipment - Subsurface 1 0 , 0 0 0 1 0 , 0 0 0 
2017 Engines & Motors 

2018 Heater Treater t Separators 2 5 , 0 0 0 2 5 , 0 0 0 

2019 Other Equipment 
2020 Buildings 

2021 Metering Equipment 1 . 0 0 0 1 . 0 0 0 
2022 Non - Controlable Equipment 1 . 0 0 0 i .nnn 
2023 Liner Equipment 1 0 . 0 0 0 1 5 . 0 0 0 2 5 . 0 0 0 
2024 Mudtine Suspension Equipment 

2025 Construction 2 0 , 0 0 0 2 0 , 0 0 0 
2026 Orive Pipe 

2027 Contingencies 5 3 , 8 0 0 2 5 , 4 6 0 7 9 . 2 6 0 

T o t a l T a n a i b l e s 5 9 1 , 8 0 0 2 8 0 , 0 6 0 8 7 1 , 8 6 0 
T o t a l We l l C o s t 1 , 3 7 9 , 9 50 4 0 3 , 5 9 0 1 , 7 8 3 , 5 4 0 



ENSERCH 
EXPLORATION INC 
4849 Greenville Avenue 
Suite 1200 
Dallas. Texas 75206 
214/369-7893 

Land Operations Department 

David N. Leaverton 
District Land Manager 

A p r i l 14, 1989 

Midland Phoenix Corporation 
Hightower Building 
600 W. I l l i n o i s , Suite 1002 
Midland, TX 79701 

Attn: Mr. Craig Duke 

Re: 

n. Case No. ty? 

BEFORE EXAMINER STi 

Oil Conservation Divk i 

d̂ LExhibit No._2l 

Well Proposal 
660' FSL & 1980' FEL 
Sec. 34, T24S, R34E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to Mr. Tim Dicey's l e t t e r dated March 22, 1989 
wherein he proposed a 15,800' Morrow test at the captioned location, 
being an unorthodox location i n the E/2 of Section 34. Please be 
advised that EPOC (Enserch) does not intend to j o i n said well and does 
not intend to grant a farmout of EPOC's interest i n the captioned 
land. 

Further, we intend to contest said unorthodox location. Please 
l e t me know should you have any questions or comments i n regard to 
this matter. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

JM: sm 

Managing General Partner of EP Operating Company, a limited partnership 


